

No. 11-35114

Filed: August 22, 2012  
Before: M. Margaret McKeown, Richard C. Tallman,  
and Ralph B. Guy, Jr., Circuit Judges

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSHUA JAMES FROST,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RON VAN BOENING,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle  
(District Court No. CV09-725TSZ)

The Honorable Thomas S. Zilly, United States District Judge

---

**PETITION OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT FOR  
REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Erik B. Levin  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
Lissa Shook  
*Research and Writing Attorney*  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 553-1100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REASONS FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC.....	3
A. The New “Super AEDPA Requirement” of Factual Identity with Supreme Court Precedent Conflicts with Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Decisions and Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	3
1. <i>Herring</i> clearly established that denying the defendant the opportunity to make a proper closing argument on the evidence and applicable law is structural error.....	3
2. To circumvent <i>Herring</i> ’s governing legal principle, the panel majority creates a new “Super AEDPA Requirement” that exceeds AEDPA’s standard and conflicts with Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit decisions.....	7
3. The panel majority strains to avoid the application of <i>Herring</i> by misrepresenting the facts of Mr. Frost’s case.....	12
B. The Panel Majority’s Refusal to Recognize Any Value of Ninth Circuit Precedent in Determining what Constitutes “Clearly Established Law,” and Whether the State Court Unreasonably Applied that Law Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions and Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	9
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	1, 5, 16
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	8
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Duhaim v. Ducharme</i> , 200 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	17
<i>Fenenbock v. Director of Corrections for California, as amended</i> , ___F.3d___, 2912 WL3743171 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2012).....	17
<i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , 2012 WL 3590853 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2012).....	2
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011).....	7
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	5
<i>John-Charles v. California</i> , 646 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	7
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	8, 9

*Rose v. Clark*, 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....5  
*United States v. Cronin*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....1, 5, 16  
*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....6  
*United States v. Kellington*, 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....6, 16  
*United States v. Miguel*, 338 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003).....6, 16, 17, 18  
*United States v. Swanson*, 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).....13  
*Washington v. Recuenco*, 548 U.S. 212 (2006) .....15  
*Wilcox v. McGee*, 241 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2001).....9  
*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 642 (2004).....9

**STATE CASES**

*Herdt v. Wyoming*, 816 P.2d 1299 (Wyo. 1991).....7  
*State v. Frost*, 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (Wash. 2007) .....*passim*  
*State v. Riker*, 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (Wash. 1994).....1, 11

**FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....*passim*  
Fed. R. App. P. 35 and 40 .....3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend VI .....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....2
